

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary

July 15, 2010

John Taylor International Paper Co 375 Muscogee Road Cantonment, FL 32533- 0087

BE IT KNOWN THAT

International Paper Co 375 Muscogee Rd Cantonment, FL 32533- 1422

IS HEREBY REGISTERED AS A USED OIL

Burner

pursuant to Chapter 62-710, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C) The Department of Environmental Protection hereby issues Registration Number **FLD008166639** on July 15, 2010

This registration will expire on 06/30/2011

This certificate documents receipt of your annual registration and annual report. It shall be displayed in a prominent place at your facility. This certificate and your cancelled check are your receipts.

Aprilia Graves

Aprilia Graves Engineering Specialist IV Hazardous Waste Regulation Permitting

PENSACOLA MILL 375 MUSCOGEE ROAD PO BOX 87 CANTONMENT FL 32533-0087 PHONE 850 968 2121

April 29, 2010

Florida Department of Environmental Protection DEP Waste Management Section HWRS, MS 4560 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: Updated Florida Notification of Regulated Waste Activity

International Paper Company, the owner of this facility, is submitting the updated 8700-12 <u>Florida Notification of Regulated Activity</u> for 2010.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 968-4258.

Sincerely,

lia

John Taylor Environmental Engineer

Enclosure

File: groups\Environmental\Haz Waste - Mat\2010 DEP Waste Gen Notif 730_1B

FLORIDA EPA ID FLD	RE DEP W	FL - FLORIDA NOT GULATED WASTE Vaste Management Division- Blair Stone Rd. Tallahassee, (850) 245-8772 6 6 9	ACTIVITY -HWRS, MS4560	Rec MAY BS	ceiv	at FDEP Off ed D10	eceived icial Use Only) Info
I. Iteuson ioi	Mark 'X' in correct box: To provide <u>initial notification</u> (to obtain an EPA ID Number for hazardous waste, universal waste, or used oil activities). X To provide <u>subsequent notification</u> (to update status and facility identification information). Is this the <u>final notification</u> (see instructions) for the facility?						
2. Facility or Business Name	Inte	rnational Paper, Pens	acola Mill		FEID		4 2 8 0 5
3. Facility Operator (List additional Operators in the	International Dear				New Operator Date became Operator: //// mm dd yy		
comments section).	Street or P.O. Box	: 375 Mus	cogee Road		Phone	e Number:	850-968-2121
	City or Town:	Cantonme		State:	FL	Zip Code:	32533-0087
	Operator Type: 🛛			State	Othe	r	
4. Facility Physical Location	Physical Street Ad	dress:	375 Mus	cogee	Road	1	
Information	City or Town: Cantonment State				FL	Zip Code:	32533-0087
	County:If available, please attach a map or sketch of the boundaries.				of the facility		
	Latitude: 3 6 1 9 1 9 1 3 Method: d d mm s s s s d d mm s s s s Datum:						
5. Facility North Am Classification Syst	-	A. 32212	21	В.			
Code(s)	C. D.		D.				
6. Facility or Business Mailing	Street Address or P.O. Box: 375 Muscogee Road						
Address	City or Town:	ity or Town: Cantonment		State:	FL	Zip Code:	32533-0087
7. Facility or Business Contact	First Name:	John	Last Name:	Taylor		Title: E	Env. Eng.
Person	Phone Number: 850-968-4258 Extension: E-Mail: john.taylor@ipaper.co)ipaper.com		
	Street or P.O. Box: 375 Muscogee Road				, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		
	City or Town:	Cantonme	ent	State:	FL	Zip Code:	32533-0087
8. Real Property (Land) Owner of the Facility's		perty (Land) Owner: International pape	r	□ New Date be		Owner:	/ / n dd yy
Physical Location (List additional	Street or P.O. Box		cogee Road		Phon	e Number:	
real property owners in the comments	City or Town:	Cantonme	ent	State:	FL	Zip Code:	32533-0087
section.)	Owner Type: 🗵	Private Federal [Municipal Sta	ate 🔲 (Other	·	

	EPA ID No. FLD008166639
9. Type of Regulated Waste Activity (Mark 'X' in all the	at apply):
 9. Type of Regulated Waste Activity (Mark 'X' in all that A. Hazardous Waste Activities: (1) Generator of Hazardous Waste (Choose only one of the following three categories.) a. Large Quantity Generator (LQG): Generates in any calendar month 1,000 kilograms or greater per month (kg/mo) (2,200 lbs.) of non-acute hazardous waste; or Greater than 1 kg (2.2 lbs) of acute hazardous waste b. Small Quantity Generator (SQG): Generates in any calendar month greater than 100kg/mo but less than 1,000 kg/mo (>220 to <2,200 lbs.) of non-acute hazardous waste c. Conditionally Exempt SQG (CESQG): 	 For Items 2 through 7, mark 'X' in all that apply. (2) Treater, Storer, or Disposer of Hazardous Waste (at your facility) Note: A hazardous waste permit may be required for this activity. a. Operating Commercial TSD b. Operating Non-commercial TSD c. Non-operating: Postclosure or Corrective Action Permit or Consent Order (HSWA, etc.) (3) Recycler of Hazardous Waste (at your facility) Specify: Commercial; Non-Commercial. A permit is required for storage prior to recycling. (4) Exempt Boiler and/or Industrial Furnace a. Small Quantity On-site Burner Exemption b. Smelting, Melting, and Refining Furnace Exemption
 c. Conditionally Exempt SQG (CESQG): Generates in any calendar month 100 kg/mo or less (220 lbs.) of <i>non-acute</i> hazardous waste and 1 kg (2.2 lbs) or less of <i>acute</i> hazardous waste 	Generated at Other Facilities - Choose this management activity ONLY if you attach EITHER a copy of your application for such authorization OR the authorization you received from FDEP.
In addition, indicate other generator activities that apply. d. United States Importer of hazardous waste	(6) Underground Injection Control - Mark an 'X' even if the UIC well at your facility does not receive hazardous waste.
 (7) Transporter of Hazardous Waste [Note: A Certificate Registration must be renewed annually. a. For own c. Hazardous Waste Transporter Insurance Informati Insurance Company	on
Contact	Telephone
Policy Number	Expiration date
d. Transportation Mode 🗌 Air 🗋 Rail 🗋 Highway	Water Other - specify
e. Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility:	Storage Volume
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)]:	ity [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)3., F.A.C.] operations [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)4., F.A.C.] 71(3)(a)5., F.A.C.] Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)6., F.A.C.]

	EPA ID No. FLD008166639				
B. Universal Waste (UW) Activities (Mark 'X' in all that apply) ('	'accumulated'' means at any one time):				
Large Quantity Handler (LQH) = 5,000 kg (11,000 lb) or more of	f any combination of UW accumulated				
Small Quantity Handler (SQH) = always less than 5,000 kg accu	mulated				
Mercury-containing devices $LQH = 100 \text{ kg} (220 \text{ lb})$ or more acc	cumulated by for-hire handler				
Mercury-containing devices SQH = less than 100 kg accumulate	d by for-hire handler				
Mercury-containing lamps LQH = 2,000 kg (4400 lbs/8,000 lamps) or more accumulated by for-hire handler					
Mercury-containing lamps SQH = less than 2,000 kg (8,000 lamps) accumulated by for-hire handler					
[Note: 4 lamps = 1 kg, $62-737.200(10)$]					
$\square Pharmaceuticals LQH = 5,000 kg or more of universal pharmaceutical$	utical waste (UPW) accumulated				
$\square Pharmaceuticals LQH = more than 1 kg (2.2 lb) of acutely hazar$	dous ("P-listed") pharmaceutical waste accumulated				
Pharmaceuticals SQH = always less than 5,000 kg of UPW and a	always 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous UPW accumulated				
ILL KOP TROSP Managing 1 I (see note in 1	(2) Enter your esitmate of the maximum amount (in pounds) of each type of UW on site or transported at any one time.				
a. Batteries	100 kg				
b. Pesticides					
c. Pharmaceuticals					
d. Mercury Containing Devices	3 kg				
e. Mercury Containing Lamps	225 kg				
(3) Mercury Recovery and/or Reclamation Facility [Chapter 62-737, F.A.C.]	Note: A hazardous waste permit is required for this activity. [Rule 62-737.800, F.A.C.]				
(4) Reverse Distributor of UW Pharmaceuticals	Lamps Devices				
(5) Destination Facility for UW	ty, a facility must treat, dispose or recycle a UW. A permit is required for cling.				
C. Used Oil Activities:	8) Specific Certification to be signed by all Used Oil Transporters				
(1) Used Oil Transporter - indicate type(s) of activity(ies):	I certify as a Used Oil Transporter that the training program and financial				
 a. Transporter b. Transfer Facility 					
(2) Collection Center	orginally approved training program, they are explained in attachments to				
(3) Used Oil Processor (A permit is required for this activity.)	this registration form. Evidence of financial responsibility is demonstrated by the attached Used Oil Transporter Certificate of				
(4) 🗵 Off-Specification Used Oil Burner	Liability Insurance, DEP form 62-710.901(4), F.A.C.				
(5) Used Oil Fuel Marketer					
(6) Used Oil Filter a. Transporter					
b. Transfer Facility	Signature of Authorized Person				
\Box c. Processor					
d. End User	Print Name of Authorized Person				
(7) Used Oil Transporters Transfer Facilities Callectics Casters Off					
(7) Used Oil Transporters, Transfer Facilities, Collection Centers, Off- Specification Burners and Marketers must pay an annual \$100					
registration fee. Used Oil Processors are exempt from this fee. If					
applicable, enclose a check or money order, in the amount of \$100,	F.A.C., are kept at (check one):				
	F.A.C., are kept at (check one):				
payable to Florida Department of Environmental Protection.					

х. Х. .

		an na mart	Man tangu	EPA ID No.	FLDC	008166639	
D. Other State	Regulated Waste A	ctivities:		ontact Water (PC vater facility permi	· -	upter 62-740, F.A.C.] for this activity.	
your facility. Lis	des for Federally st them in the order t transporters list cod	hey are presented in	n the regulations (e	.g., D001, D003, F	007, U112).	zardous wastes handled at are needed.	
⁷ D001	² D035	³ F003	4 F005	⁵ D005	6	7	
8	9	10	11	12	13	14	
15	16	17	18	19	20	21	
22	23	24	25 26 27 28				
11. Other Stat	tus Changes (Ma	rk 'X' in all that aj	oply):				
□ (1) Bu □ (2) W □ (3) Ot ■ (1) Cl □ (1) Cl □ b □ (2) Ou		and moved or mov waste there.	reats, stores, or dis isted.	bmit a new Form 8	700-12FL for the r	new location if you will ntact person, mailing	
	Contact Phone						
	Address						
City, State, Zip							
C. Pr	operty Tax Default		D. Petition	for Bankruptcy I	Protection	<u> </u>	
12. Certification: I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. The information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. If I have notified as a transfer facility, I am aware that transfer facilities must comply with the requirements of Rule 62-730.171, FAC, and Rule 62-730.182, FAC.							
Signature of o	wner, operator, o representative		Pr	int Name and T	itle	Date Signed (mm-dd-yyyy)	
Och	h		Ch	ristopher R. R	ead	04-29-2010	
					<u></u>		
					<u> </u>		
If the person w	ho filled in this for	m is not the Facili	y Contact or Ope	rator, please comp	olete the informat	ion below:	
(Name of person	completing this for	m)	(Phone Number)		(E-mail Address)	. .	
13. Comment	s:					· ·	

. . .

DEP Form 62-730.900(1)(b), adopted by reference in rule 62-730.150(2)(a), 62-710.500(1), and 62-737.400(3)(a)2., F.A.C. Effective Date 01-04-2009 Page 4 of 4

PENSACOLA MILL 375 MUSCOGEE ROAD PO BOX 87 CANTONMENT FL 32533-0087 PHONE 850 968 2121

February 23, 2010

Florida Department of Environmental Protection DEP Waste Management Section HWRS, MS 4560 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: Used Oil Registration Renewal

International Paper Company, the owner of this facility, is submitting the Used Oil Renewal Registration Package that includes the <u>Application for Registration</u> for the permit period, July 1, 2010- June 30, 2011.

Attached are:

- DEP form 62-710.901(3) Annual Report by Used Oil and Used Oil Filter Handlers for 2009.
- Registration Fee check in the amount of \$100.00.

Note that an updated Notification of Regulated Waste Activity form 62-710.901(1) was submitted last year. There are no changes to the Regulated Waste Activity of this facility. Should you have any questions, please contact John Taylor at (850) 968-4258.

Sincerely,

Chhin

Christopher R. Read Mill Manager

Enclosures File: CPOIL – 2009 groups\Environmental\Used Oil\2009 UO Rpt for Cal Yr 2009

Paying Agent for International Paper and Designated Subsidiaries MEMPHIS SHARED SERVICE CENTER P.O.BOX 286 MEMPHIS, TN 38101

FLORIDA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 2600 BLAIR STONE RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-2400 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

		PAYMENT	SUMMARY	Pa	ge1	
VENDOR NO: VOUCHER NO	788562 : 1804064728			PHONE NO: (877) 447 VOUCHER DATE: 02/2	2737 3/2010	
LOCATION	INVOICE	DATE	DOCUMENT	GROSS AMOUNT	DISOUNT AMOUNT	NET AMOUNT
IP50-618	022210	02/22/2010	1400075076	100.00	0.00	100.00
*	CHECK NUMBER: 1804	064728 CHECK	DATE: 02/23/2010	CHECK AMOU	NT: \$100.00	
	MENT INQUIRIES NOW		CHINCLE AFALLIFA	PER.COM **		

	THIS CHECK IS VOID WITHOUT A BLUE & GREEN BACKGROUND AND AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMARK ON THE BACK - HOLD AT ANGLE TO VIEW
INT	ERNATIONAL (A) PAPER
MEMP	Agent for International Paper and Designated Subsidiaries HIS SHARED SERVICE CENTER DX 286 02/23/2010 1804064728
PAY:	ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND 00 CENTS
	\$********100.00*
TC TRE ORDER OF	FLORIDA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 2600 BLAIR STONE RD TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-2400 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	Mellon Bank, N.A. Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
THE OWN TODATION CONTINUES PROVIDED IN A	II" 1804064728III" I:0433016011: 13600358III"



Department of Environmental Protection FDEP, MS 4555, 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

DEP Form #62-710.901(3) Form Title <u>Annual Report by Used Oil</u> and Used Oil Filter Handlers Effective Date <u>June 9, 2005</u>

Annual Report by Used Oil and Used Oil Filter Handlers* (*Handlers are any persons subject to the registration requirements of rule 62-710.500 and 62-710.850, F.A.C. [See Section A, Box 5 below]) for reporting period January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009

Use the information recorded in your Record Keeping Form [62-710.901(2)] or equivalent] to con	mplete this document	
SECTION A TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL REGISTERED PERSONS		
1. Company Name: International Paper 2. Telep	hone No. (850) 9	68-2121
Site Address: 375 Muscogee Road, Cantonment, FL 32		
3. EP/		
o Check box if any of the above items (1-3) have changed since your last registration		<u> </u>
4. Name of person preparing report (please print)		
Title <u>Environmental Engineer</u> Phone number (if different from #2		NN 4100
•	2, above) (<u>0</u> , 0) 1	68-1238
5. Type of operation (check as many as apply to your operations) Used Oil: o Transporter o Transfer Facility o Collection Center/Aggregation Point o Process	or o Marketer	
VBurner (of off-specification used oil)		
	End User	
SECTION B USED OIL (TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL REGISTERED USED OIL HANDLERS. USED OI	L FILTER HANDLERS	SEE SECTION C)
1. Amount (in gallons) of Used Oil and Oily Wastes collected	Mixed	Total
a. In Florida	0	0
	0	
c. Beginning Inventory		0
d. Total (sum of totals from Lines a + b + c)		0
	In State	Out of State
2. Amount (in gallons) of Used Oil and Oily Wastes Managed		
N - Not an end use, transferred to another facility for storage or processing	0	0
O - Marketed as an on-specification used oil fuel	Ø	0
F - Marketed as an off-specification used oil fuel	0	Ø
I - Marketed for an industrial process	0	0
B - Burned as an off-specification used oil fuel	0	0
D - Disposed of		
Landfilled	0	0
Treated at a wastewater treatment unit	0	0
3. Total amount (in gallons) of used oil managed	0	0
 End of year, on hand estimate (Difference between Lines 1D and Line 3) 	0	0

DEP Form #62-710.901(3))
Form Title Annual Report by Used Oil
and Used Oil Filter Handlers
Effective Data June 0, 2005

SECTION C USED OIL FILTERS (OPTIONAL) (USE TABLE BELOW FOR CONVERSIONS	CHECK COLUMN IF OUT OF STATE
1. Number of filters on hand from previous year	N/A
2. Number of used oil filters collected	
3. Total number of used oil filters to manage (1 plus 2)	
 4. Disposition of used oil filters collected: a. Transferred to another registered facility 	
b. Burned for energy recovery at a Waste-To-Energy facility	/
c. Transferred directly to a metal foundry for recycling	
d. TOTAL	
5. End of year, on had estimate (Difference between Lines 3 and Line 4d)	
6. Gallons of used oil collected as a result of filter processing	
7. Gallons of used oil transferred to a used oil handler (transporter or processor)	
8. Volume of oily waste collected and managed as a result of filter processing	
9. Description of oily waste management	

DIRECTIONS FOR SECTION C

Conversion Table

One 55 -gallon drum of <u>crushed</u> used oil filters = approximately <u>400</u> used oil filters
One 55 gallon drum of <u>uncrushed</u> used oil filters = approximately <u>250</u> used oil filters
One ton of drained used oil filters = approximately <u>2,350</u> used oil filters

- 1. Enter the number of Used Oil Filters on hand, from previous year's inventory.
- 2. Enter the number of Used Oil Filters collected.
- 3. Enter the sum of Line 1 + Line 2.
- 4. Enter the number of filters managed by your facility in blocks 4a-c. Enter the sum of 4a-c in block 4d .
- 5. Enter the number of filters on hand at your site as of December 31, last year.
- 6. Fill in the number of gallons of used oil collected by your filter operation.
- 7. Enter the number of gallons transferred to a used oil transporter or processor.
- 8. List the volume (gallons or cubic yards) of the oily wastes collected through your filter handling. Oily wastes are identified in Chapter 62-710.201(1) of the Florida Administrative Code and include bottom sludges, sorbents, wipes etc.
- 9. Describe how oily wastes were managed (sent to a WTE, hazardous waste facility, landfilled after appropriate testing, etc.).

Any questions concerning this form may be referred to the Used Oil Coordinator, MS 4560, Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400, Phone (850) 245-8755, email: aprilia.graves@dep.state.fl.us,